

NO. 66857-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2 DBA
EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant / Respondent

and

DEBRA PUGH and AARON BOWMAN,
Third Parties / Appellants

On appeal from Superior Court of King County, No. 10-2-32896-3SEA,
the Honorable Laura Gene Middaugh presiding

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
DISTRICT NO. 2 DBA EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER

LIVENGOOD, FITZGERALD
& ALSKOG, PLLC
James S. Fitzgerald, WSBA No. 8426
Kevin B. Hansen, WSBA No. 28349

121 Third Avenue
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
Telephone: 425-822-9281
Facsimile: 425-828-0908

Attorneys for Respondent King County
Public Hospital District No. 2

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 SEP 12 AM 11:47

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Third parties’ appeal is futile because WSNA’s right to dismiss its lawsuit under CR 41(a)(1)(A) is absolute.....5

 B. The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion or exceed its authority in striking third parties’ motion to intervene.....10

 C. The Superior Court did not err in directing third parties to re-file their motion to intervene after the Chief Civil Judge ruled on their motion to consolidate.14

 D. Evergreen is entitled to an award of fees on appeal.....16

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials</i> , 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	13
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997).....	9
<i>Columbia Gorge Audubon Soc’y v. Klickitat County</i> , 98 Wn. App. 618, 989 P.2d 1260 (1999).....	15
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997).....	17
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001).....	13
<i>GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp. v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 213 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Herr v. Schwager</i> , 133 Wash. 568, 234 P. 446 (1925).....	5
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	12
<i>Leader Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , 113 Wn.2d 366, 779 P.2d 722 (1989).....	8
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	13

<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973).....	12
<i>McKay v. McKay</i> , 47 Wn.2d 301, 287 P.2d 330 (1955).....	5 & 6
<i>Mut. Produce, Inc. v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 619 (D. Mass. 1988).....	6
<i>River Park Square, LLC v. Miggins</i> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	10
<i>Spokane County v. Specialty Auto & Truck Painting</i> , 119 Wn. App. 391, 79 P.3d 448 (2003).....	5 & 6
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000).....	12
<i>Univ. of S. Alabama v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11 th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	11
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 1999, No. 29366-1-III (August 25, 2011)	8

Statutes

RCW 2.28.010	12
RCW 4.22.030	8
RCW 4.22.060	8

Regulations

WAC 296-126-092.....	7 & 8
----------------------	-------

Rules

CR 11 16
CR 12 13
CR 23 8
CR 24 10, 12, 15 & 16
CR 41 5, 7, 17
CR 56 11
CR 6 12
CR 7 11
KCLR 40 3
KCLR 7 11 & 12
RAP 18.9 16
RAP 2.5 13

Other Authorities

8 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 41.33[5][c][H] (3d ed. 2008) 6
KARL B. TEGLAND, 15 WASH. PRACTICE § 53.1 (2d ed. 2009) 9
